Maine Housing Authority P0169
Town of Winthrop P0179
Town of Van Buren P0182
Portland Housing Authority P0185
Town of Waldoboro P0195
School Administrative District No. 51 P0198
Gould Academy P0205
Town of Cumberland P0216
Lincoln Sanitary District P0219
Kennebec Sanitary Treatment District P0220
Waterville Sewerage District P0222
Waldo County Technical Center P0224
Van Buren Housing Authority P0229
Milo Water District P0238
Town of Limestone P0245
Rumford Mexico Sewerage District P0247
Town of Fairfield P0260
Maine Veterans' Home P0271
Fort Fairfield Housing Authority P0275
Bangor Housing Authority P0288
Maine Public Employees Retirement System P0290
Brunswick Fire and Police P0292
Boothbay Regional Water District P0298
Topsham Sewer District P0307
Greater Augusta Utility District P0311
Regional School Unit No. 1 P0315
Cape Elizabeth Police P0317
Regional School Unit No. 25 P0321

Net OPEB
Liability @ -1%

Net OPEB
Liability @ +1% FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 Thereafter

Sensitivity
Projected Deferred Outflows/(Inflows) to be Recognized in Benefits Expense for the Fiscal Year

Ending June 30

Maine Public Employees Retirement System
Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer - PLD Consolidated Plan

As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2022

190,223   99,955 1,445   (5,071)   (6,924)   8,232   (314) 2,059
6,546 3,440 459 (121) (364) 240 (54) 21

34,487 18,122 (2,104)   (2,734)   (3,012)   1,653   104 10
32,356 17,002 (735) (1,477) (2,149)   1,354   (100) (176)

2,071 1,088 273 215 193 327 234 29
110,287   57,952 (713) (2,206) (6,212)   6,200   1,246   81
357,297   187,746   1,360   (6,217)   (18,180)   18,899   2,848   (653)

18,331 9,632 979 609 (259) 1,385 562 270
87,615 46,038 (3,136)   (5,293)   (4,823)   4,583   647 1,562
85,504 44,929 (3,311)   (5,527)   (5,291)   5,415   1,574   398
10,789 5,669 (176) (277) (615) 623 138 108
29,607 15,557 (1,763)   (2,320)   (3,174)   948 (382) 129
16,620 8,733 607 652 (285) 1,326 579 67

139,351   73,224 (1,887)   (4,660)   (6,415)   8,451   2,191   48
17,008 8,937 932 (664) (1,243) 697 (67) 234
31,520 16,563 (53) (687) (915) 2,653   1,237   965

177,440   93,238 152 (6,770)   (8,178) 11,339   3,368   1,260
42,411 22,285 (964) (2,104) (2,228) 2,475   570 (750)
57,880 30,414 (643) (2,600) (3,496) 3,131   531 145
94,127 49,460 461 (1,461)   (4,015) 6,110   1,882   (100)
53,544 28,135 143 (2,413)   (3,297) 2,309   (97) 75
11,685 6,140 589 275 (454) 441 (84) (11)
17,049 8,959 (1,202)   (1,083)   (1,090) (103) (869) (518)
24,797 13,030 (460) (630) (1,176) 2,103 989   633
13,218 6,945 (1,681)   (1,660)   (1,608) 203 (390)   (121)

2,784 1,463 (445) (1,190) (747) 299 174 271
14,081 7,399 (154) (288) (1,428)   297 (336) (159)
38,760 20,367 (1,362)   (2,010)   (3,711)   1,137   (604) (449)
88,672 46,594 (781) (2,387) (3,054)   6,269   2,286   2,154
46,737 24,558 (86) (1,287) (2,167)   3,557   1,457   462
17,846 9,377 (520) (1,136) (1,130)   633 (169) (1,014)

291,100   152,962   (1,453)   (8,245)   (12,357)   20,438   7,361   2,539
85,849 45,110 901 (1,110)   (4,554)   4,106   249 (58)
47,365 24,888 (1,145)   (2,678)   (3,651)   2,269   141 (156)

8,088 4,250 (741) (920) (829) 384 20 9
32,154 16,895 (2,085)   (3,589)   (4,069)   (207) (1,651) (492)
17,576 9,235 (958) (1,385) (1,384)   744 (45)   133
47,226 24,815 (838) (1,630) (1,624)   3,607   1,486   (833)
39,679 20,850 (977) (1,912) (3,423)   1,384   (399)   (204)

8,470 4,451 689 51 101 503 123 6
7,189 3,778 (218) (298) (347) 450 128 117

- - (49) (8)   - - - -
5,856 3,077 (1,586)   (1,203)   (821) (29) (292) (172)

16,601 8,723 452 26 (949) 1,162 416 343
23,076 12,126 (897) (1,628) (2,212)   1,405   368 (1,207)

339,624   178,459   (8,283)   (16,935)   (22,413)   15,625   368 (89)
13,624 7,159 237 (176) (693) 1,176   564 (485)
82,382 43,289 (1,999)   (4,554)   (5,225)   4,123   422 (1,175)

507,622   266,738   (3,321)   (69,081)   (28,314)   27,798   4,992   (390)
131,131   68,904 (3,673)   (6,934)   (8,645)   7,114   1,223   36

46,081 24,214 1,331   237 (190) 3,724 1,653   1,423
5,904 3,102 5 (149) (201) 380 114 39

72,621 38,159 (3,580)   (3,859)   (3,515)   2,234 (1,029)   (330)
18,687 9,819 (2,175)   (1,927)   (1,585)   843 4 (708)
20,626 10,838 532 (346) (1,478) (199) (1,126) (1,048)
16,372 8,603 (774) (1,269) (1,582) 352 (384)   (556)

(1)  Changes in proportion and differences between employer premiums and proportionate share of premiums.
(2)  Collective Plan totals may not agree due to rounding.

he accompanying notes are an integral part the Schedules. 12

Employer
Employer

Code

Regional School Unit No. 21 P0322
Regional School Unit No. 4 P0324
Regional School Unit No. 10 P0326
Regional School Unit No. 20 P0328
Regional School Unit No. 26 P0330
Gorham Fire and Police P0334
Regional School Unit No. 73 P0340
Cornville Regional Charter School P0345
Augusta Housing Authority P0351
Regional School Unit No. 71 P0358
Knox County Sheriff's Department P0359
Town of Wiscasset P0417
Town of Ashland P0418
Hallowell Water District P0427
Presque Isles Utilities District P0434
RSU #79 - MSAD #1 Presque Isle P0439
Brunswick & Topsham Water District P0442
RSU #17 - MSAD #17 South Paris P0446
Maine State Employees Association P0450
RSU #40 - MSAD #40 Waldoboro P0451
RSU#68 - MSAD #68 Dover-Foxcroft P0458
RSU #74 - MSAD #74 North Anson P0460
MSAD # 52 Turner P0461
Town of Castine P0463
Fryeburg Academy P0467
Regional School Unit No. 12 P0468
Regional School Unit No. 13 P0469

Total for All Employers(2)

Net OPEB
Liability @ -1%

Net OPEB
Liability @ +1% FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 Thereafter

Sensitivity
Projected Deferred Outflows/(Inflows) to be Recognized in Benefits Expense for the Fiscal Year

Ending June 30

Maine Public Employees Retirement System
Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer - PLD Consolidated Plan

As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2022

138,195   72,616 (284) (4,296) (4,891)   8,303   2,095   1,765
6,309 3,315 (634) (656) (483) 628 345 (510)
1,663 874 (85) (120) (128) 64 (11) (9)

37,739 19,830 (1,597)   (2,415) (2,750)   2,061   366 451
7,005 3,681 (173) (382) (410) 360 46 23

16,573 8,709 (1,528)   (1,274)   (1,138)   463 (282) (138)
9,093 4,778 (1,178)   (1,304)   (1,361)   (96)   (504) (317)

74,971 39,394 8,136   99 (3,653)   4,168   800 939
5,869 3,084 (97)  (252) (603) 404 140 134

83,526 43,890 86 (2,432)   (5,117)   3,379   (374) 720
35,469 18,638 1,866   2,208   1,425   2,471   878 386
44,634 23,453 (3,541)   (4,627)   (3,559)   2,541   535 (113)

- - (421) (403) (391) (393) (393) (346)
4,832 2,539 (80) (619) (916) (123) (340) (154)

14,918 7,839 (1,799)   (1,992) (1,620)   515 (155) (336)
167,404   87,965 (7,018)   (9,711) (12,739)   8,603   1,083   709

52,635 27,658 (636) (1,764) (2,569)   2,987   622 137
163,438   85,880 1,253   (6,149)   (7,776)   10,988   3,646   1,625

62,987 33,097 (2,431)   (3,343)   (3,616)   4,019   1,189   967
50,501 26,536 (1,954)   (3,083)   (3,352)   2,747   479 519
10,876 5,715 (301) (206) (574) 461 (27) (8)
28,569 15,012 (2,902) (2,855)   (2,852)   713 (571) (139)
59,811 31,428 (331) (4,269) (5,182)   2,214   (473) (508)
21,593 11,346 (2,478)   (1,680)   (1,403)   1,274   304 488
29,671 15,591 (2,680)   (4,305)   (4,138)   1,191   (142) (211)
17,574 9,234 1,282   636 31 1,746   957 188
12,628 6,636 745 484 370 1,735   1,167   771

19,657,043$   10,329,020$   (419,947)$   (966,976)$   (1,180,788)$   991,164$   108,104$   (21,362)$

(1)  Changes in proportion and differences between employer premiums and proportionate share of premiums.
(2)  Collective Plan totals may not agree due to rounding.

he accompanying notes are an integral part the Schedules.

13

Employer
Employer

Code
Allocation

Basis(2)

Employer
Allocation
Percentage

State of Maine S00ME 5,703,663$   95.189563%
Maine Dairy & Nutrition Council S00150 2,084 0.034785%
Maine Potato Board S00151 6,460 0.107805%
Northern New England Passenger Rail Authority S00154 7,030 0.117328%
Maine Developmental Disabilities Council S00155 1,680 0.028041%
MECDHH/Governor Baxter School for the Deaf S00560 17,053 0.284608%
Maine Community College System SMCCS 253,929 4.237869%

Total for All Employers and Non-Employer Entity 5,991,899$   100.000000%

(2) The allocation basis is premiums revenue paid to the Plan in support of retiree benefits.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Schedules.

Maine Public Employees Retirement System

State Employee and Teacher Plan - Retiree Group Life Insurance - State Employee Portion (1)

Schedule of Employer and Non-Employer Entity Allocations
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

(1) The net OPEB liability and benefit expense-related numbers for the State Employee and Teacher Plan are actuarially determined
separately for the State Employee Portion and the Teacher Portion of the Plan.

14